Amount Consented to

	£
Otamatea County Council: Maungaturoto Water	
Supply Extension No. 1 Loan 1964	2,750
Otamatea County Council: Plant Loan 1964	30,000
Poverty Bay Catchment Board: Workers' Dwellings	
Loan 1964	10,000
Taihape Borough Council: Kiwi Road Reconstruc-	
tion Loan 1964	13,500
Taranaki Harbour Board: Redemption Loan No. 3,	
1964	256,000
Tauranga Electric Power Board: Electrical Exten-	
sion Loan 1964	100,000

sion Loan 1964 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)

The Waimea Electric Power Board Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1964

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

LICENCE

LICENCE 1. This order may be cited as the Waimea Electric Power Board Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1964. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Waimea Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) is hereby granted a licence to divert into the Brooklyn River in the Waimea County and to use a stream of water not exceeding two cu. ft. per second from a tributary of the Riwaka River and to obstruct, impound, or divert the waters of the said Brooklyn River and of Six-mile Creek and the Maruia River in the Murchison County, to raise or lower the levels thereof, and to take and use therefrom, for the purpose hereinafter set forth, streams of water not exceeding respectively 8, 30 and 180 cu. ft. per second and also to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines and to construct electric works in the area described in the First Schedule hereto.

construct electric works in the area described in the First Schedule hereto. 3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Water Power Regulations 1934 and the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be incon-sistent with the provisions of this licence. 4. This licence is issued under the Water Power Regulations 1934, and is subject thereto, and to the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and to all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provi-sions of this licence.

made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.
5. The water shall be taken from:

(a) The tributary of the Riwaka River at a point in Section 3, Block I, Motueka Survey District.
(b) The Brooklyn River at a point between Sections 30 and 31, Block II, Motueka Survey District.
(c) The Six-mile Creek at a point in Section 7, Block IX, Tutaki Survey District.
(d) The Maruia River at a point in Section 6, Block VIII, Maruia Survey District.
(e) The Maruia River at a point in Section 6, Block VIII, Maruia Survey District.
(f) The Maruia River at a point in Section 6, Block VIII, Maruia Survey District.

All as indicated on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 652 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.
6. The licensee is hereby authorised, subject to the conditions hereof, to construct, maintain, and use the works described in the Second Schedule hereto, the positions of the said works being indicated on the said plan N.Z.E.D. 652 deposited as aforesaid.
7. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e) and (f) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.
8. Nothing in this licence shall of itself be deemed to confirue in force until the 31st day of March 1976.
10. The Orders in Council specified in the Third Schedule hereto authorising the licensee and the Murchison County Council to use electric lines and works are hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

AREA OF SUPPLY

THE Waimea Electric Power District as defined in the First Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 16th day of November 1964, and published in the *Gazette* on the 26th day of the same month at page 2217.

SECOND SCHEDULE

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF GENERATING WORKS

1. (a) Headworks consisting of a dam and intake on the Brooklyn River.

(b) Races and pipelines leading to the powerhouse here-inafter referred to.

(c) Powerhouse with water turbines, generators, and all necessary equipment for generating electricity having a maxi-mum capacity of 270 kilovolt amperes. (d) Tailrace from the powerhouse aforesaid to the Brooklyn

River. 2. (a) Headworks consisting of a weir and intake on Six-

mile Creek.

mile Creek.
(b) A race and pipeline leading from such weir to the powerhouse hereinafter referred to.
(c) Powerhouse with water turbines, generators, and all necessary equipment for generating electricity having a maximum capacity of 100 kilovolt-amperes.
(d) Tailrace to Six-mile Creek.
3. (a) Headworks consisting of an intake on the Maruia River giving a static head of approximately 22 ft.
(b) A race leading to the powerhouse hereinafter referred to.

to.

(c) Powerhouse with water turbine and all necessary equip-ment for generating electricity having a maximum capacity of 150 kilovolt amperes.

(d) Tailrace to the Maruia River.

THIRD SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED

CADERS IN COUNCIL REPORT		
Date		Gazette Reference
18 January 1921		27 January 1921
5 November 1934		15 November 1934, page 3562
5 November 1934		15 November 1934, page 3563
20 July 1938		28 July 1938, page 1732
10 December 1947		18 December 1947, page 1909
9 June 1948		17 June 1948, page 750
15 October 1952		16 October 1952, page 1709
30 August 1961		31 August 1961, page 1341
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.		
(N.Z.E.D. 10/55/1)		

Authorising the Purchase by the Amethyst Electric Power Board of the Whole of the Shares in Amethyst Power Ltd.

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Amethyst Electric Power Board of the whole of the shares in Amethyst Power Ltd., on the terms contained in a draft agreement approved by the Minister of Electricity on the 7th day of December 1964, made between the Board and Amethyst Power Ltd.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/115/1)

Consenting to the Stopping of Road in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Manukau County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing ¹¹6 perches situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Lot 102, DJP 32451; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19016 (S.O. 44329) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2498; D.O. 15/6/0)